In November 2013, the GASB issued Statement No. 71,
Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the
Measurement Date, effective for the campus concurrently
with the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68.
This Statement addresses an issue in Statement No.
68 concerning transition provisions related to certain
pension contributions made to defined benefit pension
plans prior to the implementation of that Statement by
employers and nonemployer contributing entities.

Implementation of Statements Nos. 66, 67, 69, 70 and 71 had
no effect on UC Davis’ beginning net position. To implement
Statement No. 65, the University reclassified losses on debt
refundings to deferred outflows of resources and wrote-off
unamortized bond issuance costs as of July 1, 2013. To
implement Statement No. 68, the University recorded
the net pension liabilities for its defined benefit plans.

The impact on UC Davis’ net position as of June 30, 2013
of adopting Statements Nos. 65 and 68 was as follows:

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION

OF STATEMENT
NO. 65

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION

OF STATEMENT
NO. 68 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Deferred outflows of resources  17,519  712,660  730,179

Current portion of long term debt  70,899  2,177  73,076

Current liabilities  996,894  2,177  999,071

Oligations to UCRP   1,695,508  1,695,508

Payable to UCOP for pension   322,755  322,755

Long term debt  1,223,012  15,342  1,238,354

Total noncurrent liabilities  1,396,819  15,342  2,018,263  3,430,424

Total liabilities  2,393,713  17,519  2,018,263  4,429,495

Deferred inflows of resources  30,839  611,975  642,814

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Benefit expense 580,348 233,158 813,506

Total operating expenses 3,515,201 (14,189) 233,158 3,734,170

Operating income (loss) (482,575) 14,189 (233,158) (701,544)

UC DAVIS 2014 FINANCIAL REPORT18

OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES
CASH. UC Davis considers all balances in demand
deposit accounts to be cash. All other highly liquid cash
equivalents are considered to be short-term investments.

INVESTMENTS. Investments are stated at fair value.
Generally, securities are valued at the last sale price on the
last business day of the fiscal year, as quoted on a recognized
exchange or an industry standard pricing service. Securities
for which no sale was reported as of the close of the last
business day of the fiscal year are valued at the quoted
market price of a dealer who regularly trades in the security

[…]

percent. To calculate the discount rate, cash flows into
and out of UCRP were projected in order to determine
whether UCRP has sufficient cash in future periods for
projected benefit payments for current members. For this
purpose, campus and Medical Center contributions that
are intended to fund benefits of current plan members
and their beneficiaries are included. Projected campus
and Medical Center contributions that are intended to
fund the service costs of future plan members and their
beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions of future
plan members, are not included. UCRP was projected to
have assets sufficient to make projected benefit payments
for current members for all future years as of June 30, 2014.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discounted
Rate Assumption. The following presents the current-
period net pension liability of the campus and the Medical
Center calculated using the current-period discount
rate assumption of 7.5 percent, as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate different than the current assumption:

(in thousands
of dollars)

1%
DECREASE

(6.5%)

CURRENT
DISCOUNT

(7.5%)

1%
INCREASE

(8.55%)

Campus  $1,268,316  $660,342  $149,876

Medical Center 900,440 468,810 106,404

TOTAL  $2,168,756  $1,129,152  $256,280

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED
INFLOWS OF RESOURCES. Deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources for pensions were
related to the following sources as of June 30, 2014:

(in thousands of dollars)

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
OF RESOURCES CAMPUS

MEDICAL
CENTER

Changes in proportion and differences
between contributions and
proportionate share of contributions  $676  $32,257

Changes of assumptions or other inputs  193,961  137,704

Net difference between projected and
actual earnings on pension
plan investments  93,125  66,113

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
OF RESOURCES  $287,762  $236,074

DEFERRED INFLOWS
OF RESOURCES

Changes in proportion and differences
between contributions and proportionate
share of contributions  $20,208  $1,630

Changes of assumptions or other inputs  175,388  124,517

Net difference between projected
and actual earnings on pension plan
investments  373,116  264,893

Difference between expected
and actual experience  38,149  27,083

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS
OF RESOURCES  $606,861  $418,123

Net deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension
expense during the years ended June 30 as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

YEAR ENDED
JUNE 30: CAMPUS

MEDICAL
CENTER TOTAL

2015  $(49,741)  $(23,144)  $(72,885)

2016  (49,740)  (23,145)  (72,885)

2017  (98,124)  (57,635)  (155,759)

2018  (117,680)  (77,157)  (194,837)

2019  (3,814)  (968)  (4,782)

The UCRSP plans (DC Plan, Supplemental DC Plan,
403(b) Plan and 457(b) Plan) provide savings incentives
and additional retirement security for all eligible
employees. The DC Plan accepts both pre-tax and
after-tax employee contributions. The Supplemental
DC Plan accepts employer contributions on behalf of
certain qualifying employees. The 403(b) and 457(b)
plans accept pre-tax employee contributions and the
campus may also make contributions on behalf of
certain members of management. Benefits from the plans
are based on participants’ mandatory and voluntary
contributions, plus earnings, and are immediately vested.